Legistar: 160168

DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and Village	Board of Trustees			
FROM:	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager				
DATE:	April 13, 2016	MEETING DATE	: April 21, 2	2016	
TITLE:	Bid Opening For: IL	Route 53 Storm W	ater Pump Stat	tion Improvements	
SUBMITTED BY:	David Gorman, P.E.,	Assistant Director	of Public Worl	as DOX	
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Publication Number of Bids	Received 6	Bidding Closed 0	<u>4/08/15</u>		
	ders Meeting Specification				
Bid Security Required		X Yes _	No		
Performance Bond Re	equired	Yes	No		
Were Any Bids With	drawn	Yes	XNo)	
Explanation:					
Waiver of Bids Reque	ested?	Yes	XNo)	
If yes, explain:					
Award Recommende	d to Lowest	Yes	XNo		
Responsible Bidder?					
	nmendation to reject a	ll bids and to autho	rize negotiatio	ns with all six bidders	
FISCAL IMPACT:					
Project Number: SS	12-01				
Budget Estimate: \$4,9	950.000.00				
Engineer's Estimate:					
Amount of Award: N					
Fund: Water/Sewer (Capital Reserve Fund				
DACKCDOUND/DI		NT.			
BACKGROUND/RI	ECOMMENDATIO	<u> </u>			
Has Recommended F	Bidder Worked for Vil	lage Previously	Yes	No	
If yes, was quality of work acceptable			Yes	_ No	
	rdance with Public Ac	t 85-12952	X Yes		
	lic Act 85-1295 does r			X No	
Walver of blus 1 do	110 7101 05 1255 0005 1	iot appij		niiniiga * 1 *	
REVIEW (as needed)):				
			_ Date		
Finance Director XX	4		Date		
			Date		

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

Legistar: 160668

Interoffice Memo



To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

Date: April 13, 2016

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

The IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project involves the replacement of the existing storm water pump station located at Crescent Boulevard and Route 53 with a new station located at the dead end of Phillips Court.

Fifteen (15) potential bidders purchased bid documents. On April 8, 2016 at 11:00 AM, Public Works received and read aloud six (6) bids. The "as read" and "corrected" results are summarized below:

Company	As Read	As Corrected
Joseph Henderson & Son, Inc.	\$5,988,000.00	\$5,988,000.00
Rausch Infrastructure	\$6,277,485.00	\$6,277,485.00
Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.	\$6,385,633.80	\$6,385,633.80
John Burns Construction Company	\$6,390,000.00	\$6,389,999.90
Kenny	\$6,466,999.78	\$6,466,999.78
John Neri Construction Co., Inc.	\$7,721,320.00	\$7,720,820.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$5,206,109.38	\$5,206,109.38

As all bids exceeded both the CIP budget and the Engineer's Estimate of Cost, <u>Public</u> Works recommends rejecting all bids.

Public Works is seeking authorization to waive bidding and to proceed with negotiations with all six (6) bidders in order to seek revised proposals from each. Public Works and the design engineer (Christopher B. Burke Engineering of Rosemont) will re-issue the plans and specifications with a revised scope of work including modifications to the proposed water main on Phillips Court, the new Pump Control Building and the proposed pipe lining system.

It is anticipated that most of the contractors will submit proposals. The intent is to present the new proposals to the Board of Trustees in May.

Staff will provide copies of the bid tabulation upon request. Please contact me if you choose to receive a copy of the bid tabulation, have any questions or need any additional information.